Declaring Land to be Crown Land

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 265 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, being satisfied that the lands described in the Schedule hereto have been vested in the Crown, hereby declare the said lands to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

BOTH those pieces of land described as follows:

Being

- 2,248 1 16 Part Hauhungaroa 3 Block situated in Block VIII, Puketapu Survey District, and Block V, Karangahape Survey District, comprised in certificate of title, Volume 382, folio 203, and shown in M.L. Plans 13440², 19257, and S.O. Plan 44660.
- 2,634 1 29.6 Part Hauhungaroa 3 Block situated in Blocks X and XIV, Karangahape Survey District, comprised in certificate of title, Volume 382, folio 203, and shown in M.L. Plans 13440⁴, and S.O. Plan 44430.
 - Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of June 1972.

[L.S.] ALLAN McCREADY, for Minister of Maori Affairs. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M. and I.A. 5/5/313)

R. P.

Α.

Land Taken for Sewerage Works in Block XIV, Kaipara Survey District, County of Waitemata

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for sewerage works and shall of Helensville as from the date hereinafter-mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect from and after the 10th day of July 1972.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XIV, Kaipara Survey District, North Auckland R.D., described as follows: Being A. R. P.

0 12 {Parts Tungotungou Block; coloured yellow, edged 1 13.6{ yellow, on plan. 0 39.7}Parts Tungotungou Block; coloured yellow on 28

1 10.9∫ plan. 0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 26325 (S.O. 47244) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of June 1972

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/258; Ak. D.O. 15/61/0)

Land Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes in Blocks VIII and XII, Hapuakohe Survey District, Piako County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the

Schedule hereto is hereby taken for soil conservation and river control purposes; and I also declare that this river control purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of July 1972.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 38 acres and 3 roods situated in Blocks VIII and XII, Hapuakohe Survey District, being part Lot 2, Hoe-O-Tainui North 6B2G5B2B1 and 6B2E2A Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25996 (S.O. 45767) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of July 1972.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 96/434200/0; Hn. D.O. 96/434200/2/0)

Land Taken for Road and for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road, in Block XI, Piako Survey District, Waikato County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of July 1972.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2 roods and 25 perches situated in Block XI, Piako Survey District, being part Lot 1, D.P. 34416; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 26370 (S.O. 45749) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Piako Survey District, described as follows: Being

A. R. P.

 $\begin{pmatrix} 0 & 1.8 \\ 0 & 27.3 \end{pmatrix}$ Parts Lot 1, D.P. 34416.

0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 26370 (S.O. 45749) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow, edged yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of June 1972

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/3996; Hn. D.O. 19/0/77)

Declaring Land Used as a Roadway in Block IV, Tokaanu Survey District, Taupo County, to be Road

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 422 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and used as a roadway, to be road.